BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY 8TH DECEMBER 2020 AT 11.00 A.M.

MEMBERS: Councillors H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. Election of Chairman

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent - Car park at the rear of 4 Drakes
Cross Parade, Hollywood, Worcestershire, B47 5HD (Pages 5 - 40)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

Parkside

Market Street

BROMSGROVE

Worcestershire

B61 8DA

27th November 2020






If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: 01527 881406
e.mail: p.ross@bromsqgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will
be holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative
arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority. For more
information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype
conferencing between invited participants and live streamed for general
access via the Council’s YouTube channel.

You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee
Pages of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers
please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above.

Notes:

As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be streamed live and
accessible to view. Although this is a public meeting, there are
circumstances when the sub-committee might have to move into closed
session to consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda
items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items
the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be
recorded.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

VIRTUAL HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will introduce all other parties.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services will
present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.
The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing, ALL parties present will be
placed in a virtual meeting Lobby, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will remain in the virtual meeting.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, ALL parties

will be called back into the virtual meeting with the Members of
the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic

Page 1



Appendix

Services Officer. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading
Consent.

Page 2



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Consultation — relevant responses from consultees
(b) Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(c) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent
Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 8™ DECEMBER 2020

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director:

Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer:

Ann May
Technical Officer (Licensing)
01905 822799

Ward(s) affected:

Drakes Cross

Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Application Form, photograph’s and
location map

Appendix 2 — Representation from solicitors acting on
behalf of neighbouring business

Appendix 3 — Representations from residential
neighbours

Appendix 4 — Street Trading Policy

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent in respect of

the site below:

Car Park at the rear of
4 Drakes Cross Parade

Hollywood

Worcestershire

B47 5HD

A copy of the application, picture of trading unit and location is attached at

Appendix 1.

Page 5




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

Agenda Item 4

BACKGROUND

On 2" October 2020 a completed application was received from Mr lan Prust to sell
hot, freshly cooked pizza from a van and covered canopy located on a privately
owned car park at the rear of 4 Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood B47 5HD.

The proposed trading hours are each Thursday 4pm to 8pm.

The application contained all the requisite documentation required and it can be
confirmed that a public notice was displayed the location, as per the requirement of
the policy.

In line with the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the application was circulated to the
various responsible authiorties and the residents of properties which are close to
the proposed location, were also notified of the application.

REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible Authorities

No representations have been received from responsible authorities.

Other Persons

One representation has been received from Rubric Lois King, Solicitors acting on
behalf of a neighbouring business . The representation is attached at Appendix 2.

Two further representations have been received from residents and property
owners adjacent to the proposed trading site. The representations are attached at
Appendix 3.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Page 6



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Agenda Item 4

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy,
which is attached as Appendix 4.

Members should have particular regard to the key considerations set out at section
3.7 of the Policy.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This states that upon
receipt of an application for the grant of a street trading consent, the Council may
grant a consent if they think fit.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted
(b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (3) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that a council may require that applications for the grant or renewal
of licences or consents shall be accompanied by so much of the fee as the council
may require, by way of a deposit to be repaid by the council to the applicant if the
application is refused.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that 
[...]
0 Bluesky, Getmapping plc, Infoterra Ltd & Bluesky, Maxar fechnolog\es, The Geolnformation Group, Map data ©2020

United Kingdom  Terms

Send feedback

K0 ) F——




This page is intentionally left blank



From: Pizza Heaven, .

Sent: 09 October 2020 14:08

To: Ann May S
Subject: External Email : Pizza oven on trailer

Hi Ann, picture as requested. New notification up at Stoke Prior.

Have a nice weekend
Ian

Sent from my iPhone

Ag‘enda ltem 4




This page is intentionally left blank



. ~ Agepda.ltem 4

From: Sonia Lawrence

Sent: 30 October 2020 12:35

To: Ann May : :

Subject: External Email : Licence Agreement Unit 6, 3 Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood Parade,
Birmingham, B47 5HD - Proposed Street Trading Application

This email originated from outside of the organisation
STOP : Were you expecting this email? Does it look genuine?
THINK : Before you CLICK on any links or OPEN any attachments.

5 {
Dear Sirs

We act on behalf of Mr P Fanaris who is the tenant of No.6 Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood. Our
client’s shop and business is a fish shop which necessitates customers going backwards and forwards
into the fish shop. Our clients clientele require easy access to the fish shop.

By virtue of the fact of the owners of No.4 Drakes Cross Parade having their vehicle parked in the car
park, this greatly reduces the car parking capacity for other clientele to our clients shop, especially
by virtue of the fact that pizzas will be cooked in the van and sold together with hot beverages from
the van. This obviously will have people queuing and even having more impact on car parking
spaces.

Our client, therefore, strongly objects to the cooking of pizzas and selling of hot drinks from the
vehicle as this could have an impact on his business.

Yours faithfully

* On behalf of

Anita Ryder

: ; Sonia ,Conveyancing P
7

¢ : Lawrence Assistant g Gabrianidoa
. » e RLK Solicitors ,SRA Number: @WW
mrubric lois Ring | G g ST
/ Solicitors | & 'F e

f:

Qualified, Regulated, Insur
[...]
y changes to
vehicles used in the course of trading must be notified to the Council.

e The Consent holder or his employee must move his trailer, vehicle, stall or
any signage associate with their trading or vacate the site immediately upon
the instruction of a Police Officer or Authorised Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder shall at all times maintain a valid Third Party Public
Liability Insurance Policy to the satisfaction of the Council and shall produce a
valid certificate of such insurance at any time upon request by an authorised
Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder must ensure any gas and electrical installations are
properly maintained and the relevant safety certificates must be produced on
request from an Authorised Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder, and/or assistants, shall not trade whilst intoxicated and
should behave in a civil and orderly manner at all times when trading.

e Consent holders, and any/or assistants, should wear clean and appropriate
clothing.

e The Consent Holder must notify the Council within 7 days if any of the
information provided when applying for the consent changes.

A Street Trading Consent does not operate as a consent for any purpose other
than to permit the holder to trade on a Consent Street in accordance with any
conditions imposed. The Consent Holder must ensure that he has obtained any
other consent, approval or registration required under any other statutory
provision relevant to his trade.

In these conditions "Consent” means a consent issued under Paragraph 7 of
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;
“Consent Holder” means the person named on the Street Trading Consent issued
by the Council and any person employed by him to assist in his trading; “Council”
means the Bromsgrove District Council.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Car park at the rear of 4 Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood, Worcestershire, B47 5HD
	Appendix 1 - Application Drakes Cross
	Appendices 1 - Location of Trading Site - Drakes Cross
	Appendix 1 - photograph of van
	Appendices 2 and 3 - Drakes Cross
	Appendix 4 - BDC Street Trading Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
8th December 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 

 
TUESDAY 8TH DECEMBER 2020, AT 11.15 A.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, C. J. Spencer and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 
Reserve Member: Councillor A. D. Kriss (observing)  
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. R. Keyte (observing), Mrs. A. May, 
Mr. P. Morrish (observing) and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

4/20   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. J. Whittaker be appointed Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

5/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
It was noted that there had been a change to the Membership of the 
Sub-Committee and that Councillor A. D. Kriss was in attendance as the 
Reserve Member.   
 

6/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7/20   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - CAR PARK AT 
THE REAR OF 4 DRAKES CROSS PARADE, HOLLYWOOD, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 5HD 
 
The Chairman welcomed all participants to the virtual meeting and in 
doing so, checked that Members of the Sub-Committee, officers and the 
Applicant were all present. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if he had been made aware that he 
could be represented by a legal representative at his own expense 
during the Hearing.  The applicant confirmed that he had been made 
aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue. 
 
Councillor A. D. Kriss, Reserve Member confirmed that he had carried 
out an unannounced Site Visit to the proposed trading site.  All other 
Sub-Committee Members stated that they were familiar with the area.  



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
8th December 2020 

2 
 

 
The Sub-Committee then considered an application for a street trading 
consent to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a unit sited on the car 
park at the rear of 4 Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood, Worcestershire, 
B47 5HD.  
 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.   
 
It was confirmed that representations had been received from Rubric 
Lois King, Solicitors acting on behalf of a neighbouring business; and 
from residential neighbours, as detailed at Appendices 2 and 3 to the 
report.    
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Prust, the applicant was asked to 
put forward his case in support of his application. 
 
Mr. Prust informed Members that he had traded as a pizza company 
based in Bromsgrove for seven years.  Due to the recent Covid-19 
restrictions a lot of the events he would have traded at, had been 
cancelled. So, he had looked at opportunities to diversify the business 
and had looked into ‘pop up’ events, trading as a street trader. 
 
Mr. Prust further explained that, at the site he had applied for, the car 
park at the rear of 4 Drakes Cross Parade; he worked in partnership with 
the owner of a local café / coffee shop, at 4 Drakes Cross precincts. He 
parked his pizza van on the car park at the rear of the café / coffee shop 
premises. The road was a private road and a service road for the shops.   
 
Customers wanting to purchase a pizza were not served from his 
vehicle.  He also did not serve hot drinks from his vehicle because of 
working in partnership with the café / coffee shop, which served hot 
drinks. 
 
Customers ordered their pizzas via the café / coffee shop, the pizzas 
were then made and cooked in the pizza van and then provided to 
customers via the café / coffee shop; at no point were members of the 
public allowed to purchase pizzas directly from his vehicle.  There were 
no facilities to take cash or card payments from customers.   
 
The land at the rear of the café / coffee shop was private land.  In 
response to the representations received with regards to parking. Mr. 
Prust explained that there were at least twelve parking spaces for the 
shops, six of which were used regularly.  There was always space for his 
pizza van and awning which took up two parking spaces, so there were 
plenty of parking spaces at the rear. The landlord had given him 
permission to be there. 
 
With regards to the representation received from Rubric Lois King, 
Solicitors acting on behalf of their client who ran the fish and chip shop, 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
8th December 2020 

3 
 

Mr. P. Fanaris, who was the tenant of 6 Drakes Cross Parade.  Mr. Prust 
stated that he only traded at 4 Drakes Cross on a Thursday evening 
from 5pm until 8pm and was not competing with the fish and chip shop.  
He probably only served 20/30 customers during that period; he did not 
have queues of customers waiting to be served.  Customers for the fish 
and chip shop parked at the front of the shop as there was no access 
into the fish and chip shop from the rear car park. 
 
With regards to waste being left at the trading site, he had a trade waste 
agreement with Bromsgrove District Council, no waste was left at the 
site.  Pizzas were taken away by customers in pizza boxes.  Boxes left 
by customers who consumed their pizzas in the café / coffee shop, were 
placed in the commercial waste bin. 
 
Youths hanging around the rear of the shop premises had been an 
ongoing issue.  However, he had never seen any gangs of youths, he 
had not contributed to this concern by trading there.  
 
He had a well-lit pizza van. There was a blind bend on the road, but he 
did not park there, he parked further down the road, so he saw no issue.  
 
In summing up Mr. Prust reiterated that he traded from the premises at 4 
Drakes Cross Parade.  Pizzas were prepared and cooked in a pizza 
oven in his van.    
 
In response to this, the Council’s Legal Advisor, asked the Chairman for 
his permission to take a brief adjournment before Members asked any 
questions of Mr. Prust; in order to seek clarification from the legislation 
with regards to street trading.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor also requested if Mr. Prust could clarify the 
hours of trading he was looking to trade at this site, as he had stated 
during the course of the Hearing that he traded each Thursday from 5pm 
to 8pm.  However, his application before Sub-Committee Members 
showed the proposed trading hours as each Thursday from 4pm to 8pm. 
 
Mr. Prust clarified that the trading hours he required were each Thursday 
from 4pm to 8pm. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor sought further clarification from Mr. Prust as 
to the nature of his business and how his business operated.  As Mr. 
Prust had stated during the course of the Hearing that he did not sell 
pizzas directly to the public, he provided a service via the café / coffee 
shop. 
 
In response Mr. Prust confirmed that he only sold pizzas to customers 
entering the café / coffee shop, he used their chairs, tables, toilets, and 
hygiene facilities.  The legislation appeared somewhat blurred with 
regards to how he traded at this site, he stood in the café / coffee shop 
to take payments from customers purchasing pizzas from him.  He had 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
8th December 2020 

4 
 

been advised by WRS to include this trading site on his Street Trading 
Consent application. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor asked Mr. Prust if members of the public 
could approach his pizza van at the rear of the premises to purchase a 
pizza directly from him. 
 
In response Mr. Prust reiterated that no, customers could not.  They had 
to come into the café / coffee shop to place an order.   
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Hearing was adjourned for the 
Council’s Legal Advisor to seek clarification with regards to the 
legislation for Street Trading activities.  
 
Accordingly, the meeting stood adjourned from 11:50 hours to 12:00 
hours.  
 
The Chairman announced that the Hearing had reconvened. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor thanked the Chairman for enabling her to 
revisit the legislation very carefully, to seek clarification as to when a 
Street Trading Consent was required. A Street Trading Consent applied 
when there was a direct sale to the public in the street.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor continued and informed Sub-Committee 
Members that if the only pizza sales were through the café / coffee shop 
then this was not street trading, hence her questions to Mr. Prust as to 
the exact nature of his business at this site.  Could a member of the 
public approach his unit at the rear of the café / coffee shop premises 
and order/purchase a pizza directly from his pizza van.  If the answer 
was no, then a Street Trading Consent was not required. That was the 
advice she was giving to Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS. 
 
In response and with the agreement of the Chairman, Mr. Prust stated 
and clarified that no pizzas were sold from the pizza van, all pizzas were 
sold from inside the café / coffee shop. If any member of the public 
inadvertently approached his van they would be told to go to the café / 
coffee shop to place an order to purchase a pizza. There were no 
facilities to take cash / card payments at the pizza van.  He did not and 
does not intend to sell pizzas from his van at this site. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further stated that, now that Mr. Prust had 
made it very clear as to how he would operate at this site, this was not a 
matter that required a Street Trading Consent. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor asked 
the Technical Officer (Licensing). WRS if she had any further comments. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
8th December 2020 

5 
 

The Technical Officer (Licensing). WRS, commented that she was 
happy with the advice given, if the public were unable to buy pizzas 
directly from Mr. Prust’s van at the rear of the shop. 
 
Mr. Prust commented that he attended ‘pop up’ events at other venues 
where he did sell direct to the public from his van; but he would reiterate 
that at this location, pizzas were only sold from inside the café / coffee 
shop and would agree that he did not require a Street Trading Consent.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and officially closed the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that following the information provided by the applicant 
during the course of the Hearing and the legal advice given; Sub-
Committee Members agreed that a Street Trading Consent was not 
required if order for the applicant to trade on the car park at the rear of 4 
Drakes Cross Parade, Hollywood, Worcestershire, B47 5HD.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


